

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

WILLIAM JOHNSON, JILL JOHNSON,
BRIAN MASON, NAOMI MASON, and
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK LYON, in his official capacity as
Director of the Michigan Department of Health
and Human Services,

Defendant.

No. 17-cv-00124-PLM-TPG

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

MAG. TIMOTHY P. GREELEY

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
LindstromA@michigan.gov

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Solicitor General

David A. Porter (P76785)
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
517-241-8403

Dated: November 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iv
Concise Statement of Issue Presented.....	viii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	ix
Introduction	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	2
Argument	3
I. Properly read, the Department’s Rule prohibits foster parents from carrying a firearm in their home and from storing a firearm in a readily accessible manner and is therefore unconstitutional under <i>Heller’s</i> most basic holding.	3
II. Even under the Department’s reading, which would allow foster parents to carry firearms, the Rule fails to pass constitutional muster.....	5
A. Because it infringes on the core right protected by the Second Amendment, the Rule is unconstitutional under any of the prevailing approaches to analyzing Second Amendment challenges.	5
B. The Rule burdens the people, place, and activity historically protected by the Second Amendment.	9
1. The Rule burdens the core constituency of the Second Amendment—“law-abiding, responsible citizens.”	9
2. The Rule burdens the place where the Second Amendment right “is most acute”—the home.	12
3. The Rule prevents foster parents from exercising their protected right to have a firearm “operable for the purpose of immediate self-defense.”	15
C. Under the history-focused approach, the Department’s Rule infringes core conduct protected by the Second Amendment and is therefore per se unconstitutional.....	19

D.	Under the interest-balancing approach of strict scrutiny, the Rule also fails.	20
E.	The Department’s Rule fails even under intermediate scrutiny.....	22
1.	The Department’s undisputed interest in protecting foster children cannot override the constitutional judgment, embodied in the Second Amendment, that responsible citizens can be trusted with firearms.	22
2.	The Department’s Rule is not sufficiently tailored to its stated objective of protecting foster children from firearm fatalities.	23
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	23, 28
<i>Byker v. Mannes</i> , 641 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. 2002).....	4
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	23
<i>Detroit Base Coal. for Human Rights of Handicapped v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 428 N.W.2d 335 (Mich. 1988).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	25
<i>Gregory v. Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969)	13
<i>Heller v. D.C. (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 19
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	10
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	17

<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	ix, 6, 12
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23, 27
<i>People v. Deroche</i> , 829 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. App. 2013).....	16
<i>People v. Wilder</i> , 861 N.W.2d 645 (Mich. App. 2014).....	18
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	10
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	23
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	12

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	20
--	----

<i>Wildauer v. Frederick Cty.</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
---	----

Statutes

11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-60.1.....	25
--	----

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.174	25
---------------------------------	----

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-10.5	25
---------------------------------------	----

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.101.....	2
--------------------------------	---

Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28.....	2
-------------------------------	---

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.13.....	25
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone’s Commentaries 300 (1803)	6
--	---

1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441	6
---	---

3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1890 (1833)	6
--	---

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 St. Louis U.L.J. 193 (2017)	7, 16
---	-------

David B. Kopel et al., <i>Smart Guns/Foolish Legislators</i> , Finding the Right Public Safety Laws, and Avoiding the Wrong Ones, 34 Conn. L. Rev. 157 (2001).....	26
--	----

John R. Lott, Jr. & John E. Whitley, <i>Self-Storage Gun Laws: Accidental Deaths, Suicides, and Crime</i> , 44 J.L. & Econ. 659 (2001).....	26, 27
--	--------

Lifting the Veil – A Critical Look At The Foster Care System: How Widespread a Problem?, http://www.liftingtheveil.org/foster04.htm	25
--	----

Lois A. Weithorn, <i>Envisioning Second-Order Change in America’s Responses to Troubled and Troublesome Youth</i> , 33 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2005)	14
Michael B. Mushlin, <i>Unsafe Havens: The Case for Constitutional Protection of Foster Children from Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 199 (1988)	26
State of Mich. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., DHS Pub-435, The Foster Child (Nov. 2009)	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 46 (James Madison) (Gideon ed., 2001)	1
Rules	
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 749.2961	25
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 65C-13.030(3)(j)(6)	25
Haw. Code R. 17-891.1-32(6)	25
Mich. Admin. Code r. 400.9415	3
Mich. Admin. Code r. 400.9415(3)	12
Mich. Admin. Code r. 400.9415(3)(c)	4
R.I. Code R. 14-3-174:1-1.7	25
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. art. I, § 6	2, 16
Mich. Const. art. V, § 21	2
Mich. Const. art. XI, § 1	2
U.S. Const. amend. II	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
